## **Record of Decisions**

### **Annual Youth Justice Plan**

#### **Decision Taker**

Elected Mayor on 01 October 2018

#### Decision

That the Youth Justice Plan 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.

### Reason for the Decision

There is a statutory requirement for each local authority to set out an annual plan for the delivery of the Youth Justice Service within their area.

## **Implementation**

This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 15 October 2018 unless the call-in procedure is triggered (as set out in Standing Orders in relation to Overview and Scrutiny).

## Information

Torbay Youth Offending Service co-ordinates the provision of youth justice services across Torbay.

Torbay Youth Justice Service is multi-agency comprising the Police, National Probation Service, health and Local Authority. Its work is overseen by a Joint Penninsula Partnership Board until recently chaired by the Director of Children's Services for Torbay and the chair has now been handed to Devon. In the coming year the oversight of the service will also occur via the Torbay Community Safety Partnership Board. The Youth Offending service works in partnership to achieve the national youth justice strategic priorities:-

- Preventing new entrants to the criminal justice system;
- Reducing re-offending:
- · Increase victim and public confidence;
- Ensure the safe and effective use of custody.

# Alternative Options considered and rejected at the time of the decision

None

Is this a Key Decision?

No

Does the call-in procedure apply?

Yes

**Declarations of interest** (including details of any relevant dispensations issued by the

Standards C	Committee)	
None		
Published		
5 October 2018		
Signed: _	eputy Mayor, Councillor Mills	Date: